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Weekly Newsletter
 

Giving Hearts Day 
LB Homes is again participating in Giving Hearts Day.  Giving Hearts Day is a one-

day event and will occur on February 11th.  Funds raised by LB Homes for Giving 

Hearts Day will go towards the purchase of a trishaw. A Trishaw is a pedal bike that 

can safely carry two passengers.  It will allow residents and tenants to again 

experience the freedom of a bike ride outdoors, even if they have limited 

mobility.  We would love for you to join us in making this dream a reality!    

There are several ways to donate:   

Visit www.GivingHeartsDay.org anytime between now and February 11th and 

select LB Homes or Call 701.271.0263 on February 11th and ask to make a gift to 

LB Homes. Send a check with Giving Hearts Day in the memo line, dated February 

11th to LB Homes 805 E Channing Ave Fergus Falls, MN 56537 
 

CORONAVIRUS TESTING- UPCOMING CHANGES  
This is to remind you of COVID -19 testing for all Employees and Essential Caregivers 

on Monday, February 1st. If you have not tested within the last week, you will need to 

wait for your results prior to visiting or working. Please call Sam Finch, 998-7396 or 

Dawn Bratlien at 998-7313 with any question of concerns. Testing is mandatory. We 

are expecting Essential Caregivers who wish to visit and all Employees on and off duty that day to be present for testing. 

If you do not test on this date, you will be responsible to find alternate testing. You will not be able to work or visit until 

you have been tested.  

Following our Coronavirus testing on February 1st we will be cutting back on testing to once a month. This change is fluid 

and dependent on several factors that will continue to be monitored closely.  

Beginning Thursday January 28th entry screening into all LB Homes buildings will no longer be considered “Active” 

screening. ALL visitors and staff members are required to screen themselves in and will be held accountable for following 

all appropriate steps during the screening process. Please follow the screening instructions carefully and do not hesitate to 

ask questions.  

Coronavirus Vaccination Clinic 
We are very happy to announce that Tuesday, February 2nd is the date for our COVID-19 vaccination clinic from! If you 
have not been contacted regarding receiving the vaccine and would like to, please reach out to Sam or Kate at 998-7396 
or 998-7336 by Friday January 29th to schedule an appointment. 

Reminder: Visitation Protocol 
Essential Caregiver visits must be scheduled Monday through Friday 8am-4pm. If you would like to schedule an Indoor 

Visit, Outdoor Visit, Window Visit or Video Call with your loved one you can do so at 

https://lbhomes.simplybook.me/v2/ Or by contacting Aaron Hanson at 218-998-7333 Monday through Friday 8am-4pm. 

Online booking is preferred. All messages left regarding scheduling of visitation out of regular office hours will be 

returned by the following business day. 

 

 

Caring for you, 

wherever you call 

home 
 

http://www.givingheartsday.org/
https://lbhomes.simplybook.me/v2/
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LB Homes Cumulative COVID-19 Operations Report 

3/13/2020 – 1/26/2021  
 

Entity 
 

*Numbers in this table reflect 

testing of symptomatic residents 

and employees tested outside of 

Point Prevalence Survey testing.  

Number 

of 

residents 

or clients 

tested  

Number of 

residents or 

clients 

confirmed 

positive  

Number 

of 

employees 

tested  

Number of 

employees 

confirmed  

positive  

Number of COVID-

19 related deaths  

LB Broen Home  67 0 90 14: (No longer isolated)  0 

LB Alcott Manor  4 0 4 0 0 

LB Woodland Lodge  3 0 7 2: (No longer isolated) 0 

LB Home Care 11 8 5 0 0 

LB Hospice  6 5 8 3: (No longer isolated) 0 
 

 

LB Homes Point Prevalence Survey (PPS)/Outbreak Testing  
 

 

Date of Point 

Prevalence Survey 

Testing  

Number of residents 

or clients tested  

Number of residents or 

clients confirmed 

positive  

Number of 

employees/essential 

caregivers tested 

Number of 

employees/essential 

caregivers positive  

December 17, 2020 

   * Antigen tests  

   * PCR tests  

                                   

81 

 

0 

                                    

232 

                                        

0  

0 0 12 1: (confirmation of antigen test)   

December 21, 2020 

   * Antigen tests  

   * PCR tests  

                                  

60 

                                          

1 

                                       

243 

                                                
1: (No longer isolated)  

2 1: (No longer isolated)   2 1: (No longer isolated) 

December 23-24, 2020 

   * Antigen tests  

   * PCR tests  

 

59                                   

 

0 

                                    

244  

                                        

0 

0 0 2 0   

December 28, 2020 

   * Antigen tests  

   * PCR tests  

                                  

59  

                                          

0 

                                       

257 

                                            

0 

0 0 7 0 

January 04, 2021  

   * Antigen tests  

   * PCR tests  

                                 

56 

                                         

0 

                                      

283 

                                            

0 

0 0 1 0 

January 11, 2021  

   * Antigen tests  

   * PCR tests  

                                 

58  

                                         

0 

                                      

268 

                                            

0  

0  0 2 0 

January 18, 2021  

   * Antigen tests  

   * PCR tests  

                                 

58  

                                         

0 

                                      

283 

                                            
0  

0  0 0 0 

January 25, 2021  

   * Antigen tests  

   * PCR tests  

                                  

57  

                                         

0 

                                      

254 

                                            
0 

0 0 3 3: (Pending results)  

 

 

Mitigation (efforts to reduce loss of life or property) measures currently implemented include:   
  

 

 * 02/02/2021 Second COVID-19 Vaccine Clinic scheduled – Nursing Home & Assisted Living (1st vaccine) 

 * 01/25/2021 General visitation (scheduled) open at Broen Home & Alcott Manor  

 * 01/20/2021 General visitation (scheduled) open at Woodland Lodge  

 * 01/19/2021 Sheridan House COVID-19 Vaccine Clinic completed with OTC Public Health 

 * 01/05/2021 First COVID-19 Vaccines administered at LB Broen Home 


