

Caring for you, Homes wherever you call home

Weekly Newsletter

Giving Hearts Day



LB Homes is again participating in Giving Hearts Day. Giving Hearts Day is a one-day event and will occur on **February 11th**. Funds raised by LB Homes for Giving Hearts Day will go towards the purchase of a trishaw. A Trishaw is a pedal bike that can safely carry two passengers. It will allow residents and tenants to again experience the freedom of a bike ride outdoors, even if they have limited mobility. We would love for you to join us in making this dream a reality! There are several ways to donate:

Visit www.GivingHeartsDay.org anytime between now and February 11th and select LB Homes or Call 701.271.0263 on February 11th and ask to make a gift to LB Homes. Send a check with Giving Hearts Day in the memo line, dated February 11th to LB Homes 805 E Channing Ave Fergus Falls, MN 56537

CORONAVIRUS TESTING- UPCOMING CHANGES

This is to remind you of COVID -19 testing for all Employees and Essential Caregivers on Monday, February 1st. If you have not tested within the last week, you will need to wait for your results prior to visiting or working. Please call Sam Finch, 998-7396 or Dawn Bratlien at 998-7313 with any question of concerns. **Testing is mandatory.** We



are expecting Essential Caregivers who wish to visit and all Employees on and off duty that day to be present for testing. If you do not test on this date, you will be responsible to find alternate testing. You will **not** be able to work or visit until you have been tested.

Following our Coronavirus testing on February 1st we will be cutting back on testing to once a month. This change is fluid and dependent on several factors that will continue to be monitored closely.

Beginning Thursday January 28th entry screening into all LB Homes buildings will no longer be considered "Active" screening. ALL visitors and staff members are required to screen themselves in and will be held accountable for following all appropriate steps during the screening process. Please follow the screening instructions carefully and do not hesitate to ask questions.

Coronavirus Vaccination Clinic

We are very happy to announce that Tuesday, February 2nd is the date for our COVID-19 vaccination clinic from! If you have not been contacted regarding receiving the vaccine and would like to, please reach out to Sam or Kate at 998-7396 or 998-7336 by Friday January 29th to schedule an appointment.

Reminder: Visitation Protocol

Essential Caregiver visits must be scheduled **Monday through Friday 8am-4pm**. If you would like to schedule an Indoor Visit, Outdoor Visit, Window Visit or Video Call with your loved one you can do so at

https://lbhomes.simplybook.me/v2/ Or by contacting Aaron Hanson at 218-998-7333 Monday through Friday 8am-4pm. Online booking is preferred. All messages left regarding scheduling of visitation out of regular office hours will be returned by the following business day.

LB Homes Cumulative COVID-19 Operations Report 3/13/2020 - 1/26/2021

Entity *Numbers in this table reflect testing of symptomatic residents and employees tested outside of	Number of residents or clients	Number of residents or clients confirmed	Number of employees tested	Number of employees confirmed positive	Number of COVID- 19 related deaths
Point Prevalence Survey testing.	tested	positive			
LB Broen Home	67	0	90	14: (No longer isolated)	0
LB Alcott Manor	4	0	4	0	0
LB Woodland Lodge	3	0	7	2: (No longer isolated)	0
LB Home Care	11	8	5	0	0
LB Hospice	6	5	8	3: (No longer isolated)	0

LB Homes Point Prevalence Survey (PPS)/Outbreak Testing

Date of Point Prevalence Survey	Number of residents or clients tested	Number of residents or clients confirmed	Number of employees/essential	Number of employees/essential
Testing		positive	caregivers tested	caregivers positive
December 17, 2020				
* Antigen tests	81	0	232	0
* PCR tests	0	0	12	1: (confirmation of antigen test)
December 21, 2020				
* Antigen tests	60	1	243	1: (No longer isolated)
* PCR tests	2	1: (No longer isolated)	2	1: (No longer isolated)
December 23-24, 2020				
* Antigen tests	59	0	244	0
* PCR tests	0	0	2	0
December 28, 2020				
* Antigen tests	59	0	257	0
* PCR tests	0	0	7	0
January 04, 2021				
* Antigen tests	56	0	283	0
* PCR tests	0	0	1	0
January 11, 2021				
* Antigen tests	58	0	268	0
* PCR tests	0	0	2	0
January 18, 2021				
* Antigen tests	58	0	283	0
* PCR tests	0	0	0	0
January 25, 2021				
* Antigen tests	57	0	254	0
* PCR tests	0	0	3	3: (Pending results)

Mitigation (efforts to reduce loss of life or property) measures currently implemented include:

^{* 02/02/2021} Second COVID-19 Vaccine Clinic scheduled – Nursing Home & Assisted Living (1st vaccine)

^{* 01/25/2021} General visitation (scheduled) open at Broen Home & Alcott Manor

^{* 01/20/2021} General visitation (scheduled) open at Woodland Lodge

^{* 01/19/2021} Sheridan House COVID-19 Vaccine Clinic completed with OTC Public Health

^{* 01/05/2021} First COVID-19 Vaccines administered at LB Broen Home